years, by obtaining permission from the Capital Markets Board for the given 
ceiling or a new ceiling amount. In case such authorization is not obtained, 

capital increase cannot be made with the decision of the board of directors. The 

issued capital of the company is 33.000.000 (thirty-three million) TL and the 
said issued capital has been paid in full and in cash, free from collusion. The 

distribution of the shares representing the capital is as follows. 

Partner Name Group Number of 

Shares 

Share Amount 

Yusuf Şenel A 3.000.000 3.000.000

[...]

years, by obtaining permission from the Capital Markets Board for the given 
ceiling or a new ceiling amount. In case such authorization is not obtained, 

capital increase cannot be made with the decision of the board of directors. The 

issued capital of the company is 165.000.000 (one hundred and sixty five 
million) TL and the said issued capital has been paid in full and in cash, free 

from collusion. The distribution of the shares representing the capital is as 

follows. 

Partner Name Group Number of 

Shares 
Share Amount 

Naturel Holding A.Ş. A 15.000.000 15.000.000